
City of Grand Island
Tuesday, November 10, 2015

Council Session

Item G-9

#2015-303 - Approving Change Order No. 2 for the 2015 Asphalt 
Resurfacing Project No. 2015-AC-1

Staff Contact: John Collins, P.E. - Public Works Director

Grand Island Council Session - 11/10/2015 Page 1 / 5



Council Agenda Memo
From: Terry Brown PE, Assistant Public Works Director

Meeting: November 10, 2015

Subject: Approving Change Order No. 2 for the 2015 Asphalt 
Resurfacing Project No. 2015-AC-1

Presenter(s): John Collins PE, Public Works Director

Background

The City Council awarded the bid, in the amount of $955,830.76, for the 2015 Asphalt 
Resurfacing Project No. 2015-AC-1, to J.I.L. Asphalt Paving Co. of Grand Island, 
Nebraska on June 9, 2015 via Resolution No. 2015-146.

On October 13, 2015, by Resolution No. 2015-277, City Council approved a time 
extension from October 15, 2015 to November 15, 2015 for the 2015 Asphalt 
Resurfacing Project with no change in the contract amount.

Any changes to the contract require council approval.  

Discussion

The reasons for the initial time extension included inclement weather and scheduling 
conflicts with events.  At this point in the year Public Works staff has determined it in the 
best interest of the project to stop any further work from taking place to uphold the 
integrity of the roadway until next spring, with a final completion date of June 30, 2016.

There will not be any contract amount increase with this change order.

Alternatives

It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand.  
The Council may:

1. Move to approve
2. Refer the issue to a Committee
3. Postpone the issue to future date
4. Take no action on the issue

Grand Island Council Session - 11/10/2015 Page 2 / 5



Recommendation

City Administration recommends that the Council approve extending the completion date 
to June 30, 2016, as noted in Change Order No. 2.

Sample Motion

Move to approve the resolution.

Grand Island Council Session - 11/10/2015 Page 3 / 5



CONTRACT TIME EXTENSION No. 2

PROJECT: 2015 Asphalt Resurfacing Project No. 2015-AC-1

CONTRACTOR: J.I.L. Asphalt Paving Co.

AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT: $955,830.76

CONTRACT DATE: June 9, 2015

Notice to Proceed Date ------------------------------------------------- July 1, 2015

Original Completion Date ----------------------------------------------- October 15, 2015

Change Order No. 1 Revised Completion Date ------------------ November 15, 2015

Change Order No. 2 Revised Completion Date ------------------ June 30, 2016

The Above Change Order Accepted:

J.I.L. Asphalt Paving Co.
Contractor

By____________________________________ Date_______________________

Approval Recommended:

By______________________________________________ Date________________
John Collins PE, Public Works Director/City Engineer

Approved for the City of Grand Island, Nebraska

By____________________________________ Date________________________
Mayor

Attest_________________________________
City Clerk

Grand Island Council Session - 11/10/2015 Page 4 / 5



Approved as to Form ¤ ___________
November 6, 2015 ¤  City Attorney

R E S O L U T I O N    2015-303

WHEREAS, on June 9, 2015, by Resolution No. 2015-146, the City Council of 
the City of Grand Island approved the bid of J.I.L. Asphalt Paving Co. of Grand Island, Nebraska 
in the amount of $955,830.76 for the 2015 Asphalt Resurfacing Project, known as Project No. 
2015-AC-1; and

WHEREAS, on October 13, 2015, by Resolution No. 2015-277, City Council 
approved a time extension from October 15, 2015 to November 15, 2015 for such project; and 

WHEREAS, Public Works staff has determined it in the best interest of the 
project to stop any further work from taking place to uphold the integrity of the roadway until 
next spring; and 

WHEREAS, an extension from November 15, 2015 to June 30, 2016 is necessary 
in order to complete the project; and

WHEREAS, there will not be any contract amount increase with such time 
extension; and

WEREAS, the Public Works Department supports such contract extension.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL 
OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the Mayor be, and hereby is, 
authorized and directed to execute Change Order No. 2 between the City of Grand Island and 
J.I.L. Asphalt Paving Co. of Grand Island, Nebraska to provide the requested time extension for 
the 2015 Asphalt Resurfacing Project No. 2015-AC-1.

- - -

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, November 10, 2015.

_______________________________________
Jeremy L. Jensen, Mayor

Attest:

_______________________________________
RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

Grand Island Council Session - 11/10/2015 Page 5 / 5


